o   The Company reacquired from Bank Austria, for a cash payment of $1.35
   million, certain notes and contractual rights originally issued or made to
   the company in connection with the company's transfers of certain medical
   practice assets to physicians engaged in such practices.

o   In connection with the Capital Restructuring Transactions, the number of
   shares of authorized common stock was increased from 50,000,000 to
   75,000,000. The additional authorized shares provide, among other things,
   for the availability of common stock to be issued upon conversion of the
   Series B Preferred Stock and exercise of the warrants issued.

   (See Capitalization Table on next page.)

   F-28

   OPTICARE HEALTH SYSTEMS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
   NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
   (AMOUNTS IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT SHARE AND PER SHARE DATA)

   The following table sets forth the actual capitalization of the Company as

Edgar Filing: OPTICARE HEALTH SYSTEMS INC - Form 10-K

99

of December 31, 2001 and the pro forma capitalization to reflect the capital
restructuring transactions that closed on January 25, 2002, as if the
restructuring occurred on December 31, 2001.

   CAPITALIZATION TABLE
   (Unaudited)

   AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2001
   ----------------------------------

   ACTUAL   PRO FORMA
   -------------   --------------
   (DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)

Long-term debt (including current portion):
   Senior debt   $ 29,675   $  9,474
   Bridge loan, net of discount of $453   2,297   -
   Other subordinated debt, net of discount of $39 (actual),
   $1,419 (pro forma)   2,394   14,547
   -------------   --------------
   Total long-term debt (including current portion)   34,366   24,021
   -------------   --------------

Series B 12.5% voting, redeemable, cumulative convertible
   Participating preferred stock; $.001 par value, 3,500,000
   authorized; no shares issued or outstanding (actual);
   3,204,960 shares issued and outstanding (pro forma)   -   4,487
   -------------   --------------

Stockholders' equity:
Series A convertible preferred stock, $.001 par value, 550,000 shares
   authorized; 418,803 shares issued